
 
 

Agenda 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 24 July 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison, 
Mike Henderson, Rich Lehmann, Tara Noe, Richard Palmer and Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 21 July 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 824 – 829) and the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 
(Minute Nos. 31 – 32) as correct records.   
 

 

Part B Report for Decision by the Audit Committee 
 

 

5.   Audit Progress Report 
 

5 - 22 

6.   Treasury Management Strategy 
 

23 - 36 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4017/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2017-Apr-2023%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4032&Ver=4


 

7.   Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2022/23 
 

37 - 56 

 

Issued on Friday, 14 July 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Commercial in confidence

P
age 6



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 7



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8



Commercial in confidence

P
age 9



Commercial in confidence

P
age 10



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 11



Commercial in confidence

Delayed publication of audited local 
authority accounts

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

Delayed publication of audited local 
authority accounts

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

Stonewall Gold Employer: GT’s LGBTQIA+ inclusion 
journey

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

Sustainability: Finance at the heart of decision 
making

In  November 2022 CIPFA published an article on public sector specific response to climate change. Below is an extract from CIPFA’s website:

“Role of the finance profession
Finance and accounting professionals need to move beyond simply measuring and reporting the impact of climate change, environmental regulation, supply chain 
pressure and rising energy costs. They must focus on understanding those implications and integrating them into financial management and business planning. The 
ability to integrate climate risks into overall operational risks is a major challenge. The finance profession will need to be able to collect data from different professions 
(scientists, valuation experts, biologists, meteorologists
[...]
ort 2022/23 

EMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officers 
Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations 1. To note the Treasury Management outturn report for 
2022/23. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year.  The latest version of the Code was adopted by the Council 
in February 2022. 

1.2 Treasury Management is defined as “the management of the Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  No 
Treasury Management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s Treasury Management 
objectives. 

1.3 For 2022/23 the Investments Section of the Kent County Council (KCC) 
Finance Department had operational responsibility for the daily treasury 
management duties.  KCC Finance in undertaking this work had to comply 
with this Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  Overall responsibility for 
Treasury Management remained with the Council.     

1.4 This report: 

• is prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and the Prudential Code; 

• details the implications of treasury decisions and transactions; 

• gives details of the outturn position on Treasury Management transactions 
in 2022/23; and 

• confirms compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential Indicators. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

 

2. Background 

Borrowing Requirement and Debt Management 

2.1 The overall borrowing position is summarised below:  

 
Balance on 

31/3/2022 
Movement 

in Year 
Balance on 

31/3/2023 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Capital Financing Requirement  47,774. 632 48,406 

External Borrowing (10,000) 0 (10,000) 

Cumulative External Borrowing Requirement 37,774. 632 38,406 

 
2.2 Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by charges to 

revenue as assets are used by the Council, the expenditure results in an 
increase in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital 
expenditure incurred historically by the Council that has yet to be accounted 
for as a charge to the General Fund. 

2.3 The reason for the increase in the CFR in 2022/23 is due to the increase in the 
unfunded capital spend. 

2.4 As outlined in the treasury strategy, the Authority’s chief objective when 
borrowing has been to strike an appropriately low risk balance between 
securing lower interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the period for 
which funds are required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should the 
Authority’s long-term plans change being a secondary objective. The 
Authority’s borrowing strategy continues to address the key issue of 
affordability without compromising the longer-term stability of the debt portfolio 
and, where practicable, to maintain borrowing and investments below their 
underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing. 

2.5 The cost of both long and short-term borrowing rose dramatically over the 
year, with rates at the end of March around 2% - 4% higher than those at the 
beginning of April. Rate rises have been driven primarily by inflation and the 
need for central banks to control this by raising interest rates. Particularly 
dramatic rises were seen in September a
[...]
ent  Unlimited 

Local Authorities and other government entities £3m 

Major UK banks / building societies 
unsecured deposits 

£3m 

Leeds Building Society unsecured deposits £1.5m 

Close Brothers unsecured deposits £1.5m 

Money Market Funds £3m each 

Strategic Pooled Funds e.g., Absolute return, Equity 
income, Corporate Bond Funds, Multi Asset Funds 

£3m each 

CCLA Property Fund £3m 

Registered providers (unsecured)  £3m in aggregate 

Secured Investments £3m in aggregate  

Other Investments  £3m in aggregate 

Non treasury investments To be agreed on a case 
by case basis  

 
2.17 This Council takes the view that the Capital Strategy should reflect the 

following principles: 

• investing in sustainable, affordable and social housing to increase overall 
supply; 

• using the ability to borrow at lower rates of interest for the benefit of the 
physical and social infrastructure of the borough and for broader social 
value; and, 

• ensuring that the costs of borrowing are manageable long term within the 
revenue budget 

2.18 The maximum permitted duration for unsecured deposits with major UK Banks 
and building societies is 13 months.  For 2022/23 the Director of Resources in 
consultation with chair of Policy & Resources Committee could consider longer 
duration.  Bonds could have been purchased with a maximum duration of five 
years.   

2.19 The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management Code 
now covers all the financial assets of the Council, as well as other non-
financial assets which the Council holds primarily for financial return.  At 31 
March 2023 the Council held £4.173 million of a longstanding portfolio of 12 
investment properties within the borough.   These investments generated £0.2 
million of investment income for the Council in 2022/23 after taking account of 
direct costs, representing a rate of return of 5.8%.  

External Context 

2.20 The war in Ukraine continued to keep global inflation above central ban
[...]
sury Management 
Strategy agreed by Council in February 2022. 

2.35 In Appendix I the outturn position for the year against each Prudential Indicator 
is set out. 

2.36 The Head of Finance and Procurement confirms that all treasury management 
activities undertaken during the year complied fully with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 29



 

8 

 

Treasury Advisers 
 
2.37 Arlingclose has been the Council’s treasury advisers since May 2009.   

Officers of the Council meet with Arlingclose regularly and high quality and 
timely information is received from them. 

Capital Strategy 
 
2.38 The Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 

Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering 
capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury 
investments.  The Council’s Capital Strategy for 2022/23, complying with 
CIPFA’s requirement, was approved by Council on 23 February 2022. 

3. Proposal 

3.1 Members are asked to note the report. 

4. Alternative Proposals 

4.1 No alternative proposals have been considered and compliance with the 
CIPFA Code is mandatory. 

5. Consultation Undertaken 

5.1 Our treasury advisors, Arlingclose, have been consulted. 

6. Implications 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Supports delivery of the Council’s objectives. 

Financial, Resource and Property As detailed in the report 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

CIPFA produce a framework for managing treasury 
activities, called a ‘Code’.  Councils are legally 
required to have regard to this Code and members of 
CIPFA are expected to comply with its requirements.  
This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to 
both the CIPFA Code and the DLUHC Guidance 

Crime and Disorder Not relevant to this report 

Environment and Climate/ 
Ecological Emergency 

Not relevant to this report 

H
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 3 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24 July 2023 

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022/23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 
1.  That the Audit Committee notes the interim Head of 

Audit Partnership’s opinion.  

2. That the Audit Committee notes the work underlying the 
opinion and the interim Head of Audit Partnership’s 
assurance of its independent completion in 
conformance with proper standards. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report delivers the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting directed by the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The report includes the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. This opinion feeds into the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The principal objective of internal audit 
as described in that Regulation is: “[to] undertake [audit work] to evaluate the 
effectiveness of […] risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance”. 

2.2 . The Standards, in particular Standard 2450 (Overall Opinions) direct the annual 
report to include:  

• The annual audit opinion  

• A summary of work completed that supports the opinion, and  

• A statement on conformation with Standards. 

2.3 We have completed the work set out in the plan in full conformance with the 
Standards. We have also worked independently, free from undue influence of 
either officers or Members. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 Page 2 of 3 

2.4 As those charged with overseeing governance, the Audit Committee must 
consider the Annual Internal Audit Opinion. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place assurance on the 

system of control in place during 2022/23. The Committee is asked to note this 
opinion. 

3.2 The full Annual Report for 2022/23 is attached as an Appendix. This report 
includes a summary of all work conducted to support the opinion and affirms the 
independence and effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

3.3 We present the opinion and associated report for noting and for Members to 
consider alongside their evaluation of associated year end reports into the 
Council’s finance and governance. This report does not seek any substantive 
decision or action from the Council as a direct result. 
 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 We consult and agree with relevant Heads of Service before finishing all findings 

and recommendations arising from individual audit engagements. The headline 
messages in our report have been discussed with the Senior Management Team 
and have been shared to help prepare the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

6  Implications 
 

This report and opinion are for noting and to support consideration of other year 
end reporting into the Council’s finances and governance. It does not propose or 
prescribe any specific action as a result. Therefore, this report has no specific 
impact in any of these areas but instead below is a general commentary on 
issues relevant to each heading. 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Mid Kent Audit’s work supports all Council activity and the wider  

Corporate Plan in evaluating governance 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The work internal audit does on behalf of Swale Borough Council, 
is carried out within agreed resources.  

Page 38



 Page 3 of 3 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Council is required by Regulation to operate an internal audit 
service. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No direct implications 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No direct implications 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No direct implications 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

No direct implications 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

The audit plan draws on the Council’s risk management in  

considering areas for audit review. In turn, audit findings will  

provide feedback on identification and management of risk. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No direct implications 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

We handled all information collected by the service in line with 
relevant data protection policies. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022/23 
 
 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Full reports which support the audit engagements summarised in this annual 

report are available. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

 

 

 

  

 

Internal Audit Report & 

Annual Audit Opinion 

2022/23 

 

 

 

Swale Borough Council 
 

 

  

Page 41



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

Introduction 

1.  This is the 2022/23 Annual Report by Mid Kent Audit on the internal control 

environment at Swale Borough Council (‘the Council’). The annual internal 

audit report summaries the outcomes of the reviews that have carried out on 

the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control 

and is designed to assist the Council making its annual governance 

statement. 

2.  This report provides the annual head of audit opinion (‘Opinion statement’) 

and a summary of the key factors taken into consideration in arriving at the 

Head of Audit Opinion statement, as at 31 May 2023.  

Head of Internal Audit Opinion statement 
 

3.  The Head of Audit Opinion draws on the work carried out by Mid Kent Audit 

during the year on the effectiveness of managing those risks identified by the 

Council and covered by the audit programme or associated assurance. Not all 

risks fall within the agreed work programme. For risks not directly examined 

reliance has been taken, where appropriate, from other associated sources of 

assurance to support the Opinion statement (an explanatory note is included 

at Annex A). 

 

4.  The Head of Audit Opinion statement for 2022/23 is: 

 

The planned programme of work delivered by internal audit was 

constrained by significant staffing vacancies and changes within 

the internal audit team. The results of the reduced level of internal 

audit work concluded during the year required me to seek 

additional assurances to form my opinion. A summary of where it 

has been possible to place reliance on the work of other 

assurance providers is presented in the annual internal audit 

report. Utilising all these forms of assurance I am able to draw a 

positive conclusion as to the adequacy and effectiveness of 

Swale Borough Council’s risk management, control and 

governance processes. In my opinion, Swale Borough Council 

has adequate and effective management, control and governance 

processes in place to manage the achievement of their objectives. 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

Matters impacting upon the Opinion statement 
 

5.  Organisations design internal controls to manage to an acceptable level rather 

than remove the risk of failing to achieve objectives. Consequently, internal 

controls can only provide reasonable and not complete assurance of 

effectiveness. Designing internal controls is a continuing exercise designed to 

identify and set priorities around the risks to the Council achieving its 

objectives. The work of designing internal controls also evaluates the 

likelihood of those risks coming about and managing the impact should they 

do so. 

 

6.  Mid Kent Audit recognises the considerable financial challenges and the 

difficult decisions that the Council had to deal with during 2022/23, however, 

the professional and regulatory expectations on public bodies to ensure that 

their internal audit arrangements, including providing the annual Opinion 

statement, conform with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

have not changed.  

 

7.  Factors that need to be taken in to account in reaching the Opinion statement 

include:  

• Changes in ways of working: Have these led to gaps in the 

governance, risk management and control arrangements?  

• Independence of internal audit: Have any limitations in the 

scope of individual audit assignments resulted in it only being 

possible to place partial assurance on the outcome?  

• Internal audit coverage: Has any reduction in internal audit 

coverage compared to what was planned resulted in insufficient 

assurance work? 

Changes in ways of working 
 

8.  The following are the main considerations which impacted upon the provision 
of the Opinion statement for 2022/23. These are not in any priority order and 
in a number of cases there is an inter-relationship between these 
considerations.  

  

• Remote working and greater use of digital forms of operation and 
communication has now been in place for two years following the rapid 
introduction during the pandemic. This change in ways of working is 
now becoming normalised and adaptions are being managed.  

Page 43



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

• Diverting staff resources and changing priorities during the pandemic 
has had an impact in the subsequent years on service delivery. 
Recovery plans have been effective, but some areas have required a 
greater period of recovery than others.  

• The significant increase in cyber-attacks against all organisations to 
obtain unauthorised access to data and the consequential need for 
ongoing updating and vigilance in terms
[...]
hich 

found the amount on the invoices and did not correspond to the expected (ordered) 

value. The credit note and invoice had then both been correctly processed in these 

cases.  

Changes to supplier details were being carried out in line with an established 

procedure and our testing confirmed that appropriate checks and evidence was held 

and retained validating each change.  

Reconciliations between the General Ledger and Accounts Payable systems take 

place monthly, which we confirmed in practice. One month’s reconciliation was 

reviewed and agreed to supporting documentation from each system with no issues 

found.  

The Head of Finance and Procurement, as the Head of Service, authorises 

payments which exceed £30,000 but are less than £300,000, with all payments 

exceeding £300,000 being authorised by the s151 Officer. The Head of Finance and 

Procurement authorised 39 invoices during the 2022-23 financial year. There is 

scope to review the appropriateness of this approval limit which we include as an 

advisory finding 

Website and Accessibility 

Sound 

 

The scope of this audit focused on the Communications Team, who manage 

corporate areas of the Swale Borough Council (SBC) website and maintain overall 

responsibility for website content.  Website and mobile app accessibility 

requirements state that Swale Borough Council (SBC) is legally responsible for 

ensuring all parts of the website are digitally accessible, even if parts of it are 

outsourced to a supplier.  We found overall responsibility for the transparency code 

has not been assigned. 

 

We found that the Communications Team were one of at least nine different upload 

sources at the time of testing.  One internal department has its own access.  Other 

Page 55



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

departments, (including shared-services), manage end-user content through 

contracted third-parties or plug-ins. Some end-user pages are outsourced.  We 

found no written record 
[...]
dit has been undertaking a review of 
the staffing requirements to ensure the service is future proofed and fit for 

Page 59



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

purpose to deliver the service required by our partners. This review has now 
been completed and recruitment is underway. There will still be an impact 
during 2023/24, but the position will improve over the course of the year.  

 
Use of an external provider to assist with audit reviews  
 
G.  In September 2022, following a procurement process, Veritau was appointed 

to carry out a number of the audit reviews for which Mid Kent Audit did not 
have the available resources in-house. This reflects that Mid Kent Audit has 
ensured the difficulties with staffing experienced during the year have been 
partially mitigated. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Audit Progress Report
	6 Treasury Management Strategy
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2022/23
	SBC Annual Audit opinion lf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 161 - 

 

Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 24 July 2023 from 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh (Substitute 
for Councillor Richard Palmer), Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison, Mike Henderson, 
Rich Lehmann and Angie Valls (Substitute for Councillor Dolley Wooster). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Tara Noe. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Catherine Byford, Lisa Fillery, Mark Goodwin and 
Claire Stanbury. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Philippa Davies and Katherine Woodward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Palmer and Dolley Wooster. 
 

211 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

212 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 17 April 2023 (Minute Nos. 824 – 829) and 17 May 
2023 (Minute Nos. 31 – 32) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct records.   
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

213 Audit Progress Report 
 
Richmond Nyarko, Grant Thornton, introduced the Swale Borough Council (SBC) Audit 
progress report which covered progress made on delivering their responsibilities as the 
external auditors for SBC. He added that Grant Thornton had started the Audit Plan for 
2023 and he hoped that a report would be brought to the next Audit Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Audit Progress Report presented by Grant Thornton be noted.  
 

214 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report which gave details of the 
implications of treasury decisions and transactions, details of the outturn position on 
Treasury Management Transactions in 2022/23. She said that 2022/2023 had more 
activity than previous years because of the increase in inflation and borrowing rates.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments which included: 

• Did we need return to the COVID-19 funding from the government because the 



Audit Committee  Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

- 162 - 

Council did not spend it?; 

• with the borrowing rates increasing could SBC look to the government to help with 
borrowing gaps?; 

• did the long-term liability finance leases include fleet vehicles?; and 

• had the Council looked at placing the order for fleet vehicles under the new waste 
contract to ensure that there was no delay on the new vehicles.  

 
The Director of Resources responded to the points raised by clarifying with Members 
that the long-term liabilities referred to were a limit for the Council to remain within, but in 
fact the Council had no long-term liabilities within the year. The Council previously had 
long-term liabilities which were for equipment that had been agreed in the past and were 
purchased as a long-term investment. She confirmed that the fleet vehicles for the waste 
contract had been ordered following Members approval earlier in 2023. 
 
The Director of Resources explained to Members that SBC were only allowed to make 
investments and borrowing under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and had to 
comply with the Treasury limits and Prudential Indicators. This meant that there were 
certain windows of opportunity for borrowing and that officers were constantly monitoring 
the market situation. She added that officers had always monitored the cashflow position 
to ensure that funds were available to meet the Council’s expenditure requirements at 
any point in the year.  
 
Finally, the Director of Resources said that the government funding relating to COVID-19 
was estimated by the government based on the size of the borough and the number of 
businesses in the borough. As this estimate was over calculated it meant that SBC had 
to repay the original funding that was granted.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management outturn report for 2022/23 be noted.  
 

215 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2022/23 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which contained the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments which included:  

• The table on page 43 still showed two high priorities that had not been actioned, why 
had they not been actioned?; 

• When would the asset inspection and maintenance of green spaces, indicated in 
Appendix D, and which had been postponed now take place?; 

• page 49 showed that workforce planning had been considered but thought that there 
were was a lot of departments that needed further consideration on their long-term 
resilience; 

• on page 49 it mentioned that a strategy had been approved on workforce planning 
but a progress report would not be going to committee to review, and thought that 
the Audit Committee or Policy and Resources Committee should be given the 
opportunity to review the progress of the strategy; 

• was not comfortable with Councillors not knowing the results of the workforce 
planning strategy; and  



Audit Committee  Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

- 163 - 

• could a report be brought to future committee meetings so that Members could 
review the progress of any workforce planning strategies?  

 
The Director of Resources responded to the comments and said that workforce planning 
formed part of the risk management reporting and that it would be picked up by the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership explained that internal audit had looked at the strategies 
for workforce planning and that senior management had oversight of the specific issues.  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership responded to the two high priorities that had not been 
actioned to say that they had now been, but not in time to include within report. She 
added that the asset inspection audit had commenced.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion be noted. 
 
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Audit Partnership’s 

assurance of its independent competition in conformance with proper 
standards be noted.  

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


